with a fish passable structure, and realign the Centennial Creek streambed. Upon 

completion of the culvert, maintenance of the structure shall be the responsibility of 

WSDOT.  Maintenance of the Centennial Creek streambed shall be the responsibility of 

the City. 

3. The estimated cost of the Project is Four Million One Hundred Fifty Two Thousand Six 

Hundred Twenty Four Dollars ($4,152,624), as shown in Exhibit B.  A preliminary 
Project overview of the plan for the roundabout is set forth in Exhibit C. 

4. The Washington State Legislature provided grant funding, sponsored by Senator Hobbs 

and Representatives Mead and Lovick, to the city of Lake Stevens to construct the

[...]

1.2 Once WSDOT has expended $2,000,000 for the Project, the City, in consideration of 
WSDOT constructing the Project, shall fund all remaining construction costs of the 

Project.  As the total Project cost is estimated at $4,152,624, as shown in Exhibit B, the 

City’s remaining construction costs are estimated to be Two Million One Hundred Fifty 
Two Thousand Six Hundred Twenty Four Dollars ($2,152,624).  However, if WSDOT 

proceeds with the award of contract for the construction of the Project on mutual 

agreement of the City to proceed, the City agrees to pay all actual direct and indirect 

costs for the Project that exceed the $2,000,000 amount provided by WSDOT.

[...]

fully mitigates all SEPA and development regulation-based traffic mitigation, traffic
impact fee and traffic concurrency requirements for the Costco Project and overall
Development.  The MCFA is part of this Agreement and is approved pursuant to RCW
36.70B.170 through 36.70B.210.  Costco shall pay for the first TWO MILLION EIGHT
HUNDRED THOUSAND AND NO/100 U.S. DOLLARS ($2,800,000.00) of the costs of
construction for portions of the Offsite Improvements (for streets and roads) as an offset
against the amount of Transportation Mitigation, Impact Fees otherwise due pursuant to
LSMC 14.112.090 as described in the MCFA.  No additional traffic fees or traffic